
AGENDA 
 

BUILDING COMMITTEE          STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 
                        January 12, 2005    January 18, 2005 

   11:00 A.M. OPS Conference Room        11:00 A.M. 1921 Department of Conservation Room 
  1st   Floor Mason Building         7th Floor Mason Building 

 
.   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  . 
 
AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 
 

1. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH, LANSING – Modular Bio-Safety 
Level 3 Laboratory – Phase 1 – Purchase of Modular Lab Units 
File No. 391/04090.DCS – Index No. 76050 
Low Responsive Bidder: Certek, Inc., Raleigh, NC; $822,500.00 

 
AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
 

2. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH, SALINE – Center for Forensic 
Psychiatry – Design/Construction Consultant Services for a Pole Barn for 
Salt/Equipment Storage 
File No. 391/05066.JAN – Index No. 53086 
That approval be given for the award of a contract for professional services to 
Barton Malow Company, Southfield, Michigan, to provide professional 
design/construction services, technical staff and support personnel for the 
investigation and administration work required for the construction of a pole barn 
for salt/equipment storage at the Center for Forensic Psychiatry in Saline, 
Michigan.  Payment for professional services to be on a lump sum basis plus 
reimbursables, for a cost not-to-exceed $265,391.00. 

 
RECOMMENDATION TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 
 

3. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, NORTH MUSKEGON – Duck 
Lake State Park – Entrance Relocation 
File No. 751/03100.HRB - Index No. 56110 
That an agreement be entered into with the Muskegon County Road Commission 
to reconstruct 443 lineal feet of Scenic Drive, a designated County Road, at a 
cost of $40,292.00, such that a new entrance to Duck Lake State Park, North 
Muskegon, Michigan can be established. 

 
REVISIONS TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 
 

4. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, MANCELONA – Wickes 
Manufacturing TCE Plume Site – Supplemental Investigation/Monitoring Well 
Installation 
File No. 761/03153.RRD – Index No. 47417 
Prosonic Corporation, Fenton; CCO No. 1, Incr. $197,132.00 

 1
 



5. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, MONROE COUNTY – 
Consolidated Packaging Corporation Site – Drainage Ditch Remediation 
File No. 761/03201.RRD – Index No. 47868 
Metropolitan Environmental Services, Inc., Hilliard, OH; CCO No. 6, Incr. 
$358,002.88 
 

6. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, MONROE – Sterling State Park – 
Park Development 
File No. 751/99223.RAN – Index No. 59150 
SG Construction Services, LLC, Brighton; CCO No. 9, Incr. $350,606.93 
 

 
LEASES FOR PRIVATE PROPERTY 
 

7. DEPARTMENT OF STATE - Renewal of Lease (#10194) from April 1, 2005, 
through March 31, 2010 with Asher and Evelyn J. Tadian, Husband and Wife, 
3861 Adams Road, Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304 for 1,050 square feet of 
office space located at 4607 South M-88 Highway, Bellaire 49615.  The annual 
per square foot rental rate for this space is $8.00 ($700.00 per month), which is 
no change from the previous lease.  The real estate tax adjustment was 
removed. This rate does not include heat, electricity, water/sewer, and janitorial 
services and supplies.  This lease contains one five-year renewal option(s) 
effective April 1, 2010 through March 31, 2015. The annual square foot rental 
rate for this space is $8.57 ($750.00 per month).  This space provides 
workstations for two employees. This lease does not contains an option to 
purchase at fair market value.  This lease contains a Standard 90-day 
cancellation.  According to the Township Assessor, this location does meet the 
requirements of Executive Directive #2003-22. The Attorney General has 
approved this lease as to legal form. 

 
8. DEPARTMENT OF STATE, MUNISING - Addendum #2 to lease (#2486) 

approved by the State Administrative Board on April 18, 1995, Item #24, between 
Michael J. and Donna C. Kolbus, and subsequently assigned to Michael J. 
Kolbus, A Single Man, as Lessor, and the State of Michigan Department of State, 
as Lessee, for space located at 418 Mill Street, Munising.  This addendum 
provides for extending the existing lease for five years through July 31, 2010, at 
the same rental rate and conditions (total square feet 600).  The annual rental 
rate is $5,364.00 ($447.00 per month), which is no change from the previous 
lease. This addendum also provides for adding one five-year renewal option with 
an increase in the annual rental of $1,176.00 per year ($1.96 per square foot). 
The new total annual rental rate will be $6,540.00 ($10.90 per square foot). This 
addendum becomes effective upon the last State Governmental approval and 
continues to the termination date of the lease, or any extension.  This Lease 
contains a Standard 30-day cancellation.  According to the City Manager, this 
space does meet the requirements of Executive Directive #2003-22.  The 
Attorney General has approved this addendum as to legal form. 

 

 2



RECOMMENDATION FOR CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER 
 

9. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, DETROIT - Construction 
Change Order #2 for lease #10785 approved by the State Administrative Board 
on December 21, 1999 by Item #12 between New Center Development, Inc., as 
Lessor, and the State of Michigan Department of Management and Budget, as 
Lessee.  This construction change order provides for office space build outs 
requested by the Department of Management and Budget at a cost not-to-
exceed $12,476.20 for space located at 3044 West Grand Blvd., Detroit, 
Michigan.   

 
JURISDICTIONAL AFFIDAVITS 
 

10. LAND BANK FAST TRACK AUTHORITY – Requests the following property be 
transferred as authorized by 2003 PA 258, to the Department of Natural 
Resources.  Further, the transfer shall be by jurisdictional affidavit. 

 
The transferred land is located in Wayne County, Michigan and the description is 
on file with the State Administrative Board. 

 
RESOLUTION OF THE STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 
 

11. RESOLUTION OF THE STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD APPROVING THE 
FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONSTRUCTION AND COMPLETION ASSURANCE 
AGREEMENT AND THE FORM OF LEASE FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF 
COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER FOR FORENSIC PSYCHIATRY 

 
 
 

 3


	LEASES FOR PRIVATE PROPERTY
	RECOMMENDATION FOR CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER
	JURISDICTIONAL AFFIDAVITS
	RESOLUTION OF THE STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD

